ANALOG Wideband Dual-Channel
DEVICES Linear Multiplier/Divider
AD539
FEATURES
Two Quadrant Multiplication/Division
Two Independent Signal Channels
Signal Bandwidth of 60MHz ( I O U T )
Linear Control Channel Bandwidth of 5MHz

- 2 - REV. A
AD539
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD539JN 0°Cto +70°C Plastic DIP N-16
AD539KN 0°Cto+70°C Plastic DIP N-16
AD539JD 0°Cto +70°C Side Brazed DIP D-16
AD539KD 0°C to + 70°C Side Brazed DIP D-16
ADS 39J Chip 0°Cto +70°C Chip
AD539SD — 55°Cto + 125°C Side Brazed DIP D-16
AD539SD/883B -55°Cto + 125°C Side Brazed DIP D-16
5962-8980901EA1 — 55°Cto + 125°C Side Brazed DIP D-16
AD539SE/883B - 55°C to + 125°C LCC E-20A
N O T E
'The standard military drawing version of the AD539 (5962-8980901EA) is now available.
The signal voltages VY1 and VY2 (generically referred to as VY)
are first converted to currents by voltage-to-current converters
with a g m of 575^-mhos; thus, the full-scale input of ± 2V becomes
a current of ± 1.15mA, which is superimposed on a bias of
2.75mA, and applied to the common emitter node of controlled
cascode Q3-Q4 or Q5-Q6. As just explained, the proportion of
this current steered to the output node is linearly dependent on
V x . Thus for full-scale Vx and VY inputs, a signal of ± 1mA
(0.873 x ± 1.15mA) and a bias component of 2.4mA (0.873 x
2.75mA) appear at the output. The bias component absorbed by
the 1.25k resistors also connected to Vx, and the resulting signal
current can be applied to an external load resistor (in which case
scaling is not accurate) or can be forced into either or both of
the 6kfl feedback resistors (to the Z and W nodes) by an external
op amp. In the latter case, scaling accuracy is guaranteed.
- v w AAAr- W2
AD539 Functional Block Diagram
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
Figure 1 is a simplified schematic of the AD539. Q1-Q6 are
large-geometry transistors designed for low distortion and low
noise. Emitter-area scaling further reduces distortion: Q1 is 3
times larger than Q2; Q4, Q5 are each 3 times larger than Q3,
Q6, and these transistors are twice as large as Q l , Q2. A stable
reference current IREF = 1.375mA is produced by a band-gap
reference circuit and applied to the common emitter node of a
controlled-cascode formed by Ql and Q2. When V x = 0, all of
IREF flows in Q l , due to the action of the high-gain control
amplifier which lowers the voltage on the base of Q2. As V x is
raised the fraction of I r e F flowing in Q2 is forced to balance the
control current, Vx/2.5k. At the full-scale value of V x ( + 3V)
this fraction is 0.873. Since the bases of Q l , Q4 and Q5 are at
ground potential and the bases of Q2, Q3 and Q6 are commoned,
all three controlled-cascodes divide the current applied to their
emitter nodes in the same proportion. The control loop is stabilized
by the external capacitor, C c .
cc
o -
INPUT COMMON
GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS
The AD539 is a high speed circuit and requires considerable
care to achieve its full performance potential. A high-quality